

No. 15-10210

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, *doing business as*
METHODIST MEDICAL CENTER, *doing business as* CHARLTON
MEDICAL CENTER; TEXAS HEALTH RESOURCES; MEDICAL
CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT ASSOCIATES OF HOUSTON, P.A.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:14-cv-347

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

BRIAN D. NETTER
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 15-10210

Aetna Life Insurance, Co. v. Methodist Hospitals of Dallas, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction And Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Argument.....	4
A. Enforcement of Prompt Pay Statutes Would Conflict with ERISA’s Core Purposes and Impose Massive New Burdens on Self-Funded Plans.....	5
B. The Texas Prompt Pay Act Is Expressly Preempted by Section 514(a) of ERISA.	14
1. Prompt pay statutes trespass upon matters of exclusive federal concern.	15
2. Prompt pay statutes interfere directly with the relationship between plan fiduciaries and beneficiaries.	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Methodist Hospitals of Dallas</i> , 2015 WL 918586 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015)	18
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 19
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	10
<i>Bank of La. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 19
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	20
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	5
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	6, 15, 17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	4
<i>Hubbard v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 42 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 1995)	16

Cases—continued

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990) 2

Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,
376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980) 1

Patterson v. Shumate,
504 U.S. 753 (1992) 6

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987) 1, 2, 16

*Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit
Sharing Plan v. Hendon*,
541 U.S. 1 (2004) 6, 12

Reich v. Lancaster,
55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995) 18

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002) 5

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 6, 14

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 5

Statutes & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503–1 8-9

29 U.S.C. § 503 9

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 1

Statutes & Regulations—continued

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 4, 14, 16, 20

Miscellaneous

Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC,
*Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed
Care Consumers* (1998) 3, 7

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits: 2014
Annual Survey, available at perma.cc/EV5H-44YH* 13
